

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M.)
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG,)
ROBERT PROSI and GERALD PETROW,)
individually and on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation;)
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF)
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,)

Defendants.)

No. 2014 CH 00829

Calendar 6

Hon. Celia G. Gamrath, Presiding

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE
TESTIMONY OF DR. JONATHAN ARNOLD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Argument2

 A. Dr. Arnold’s Opinions Are Inadmissible Under Illinois Law2

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Dr. Arnold Used a Generally Accepted Method3

 (a) Dr. Arnold Did Not Employ a Generally Accepted CUT or Comparable Analysis Method.....5

 (b) Dr. Arnold Did Not Employ a Generally Accepted Hypothetical Negotiation5

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove that Dr. Arnold’s Opinions Have a Reliable Foundation6

 (a) Dr. Arnold’s “Foregone Trading Fees” Must Be Excluded.....8

 (b) Dr. Arnold’s “Foregone Access Fees” Are Inadmissible as Well.....12

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid that Members Never Objected or Demanded Compensation for the ADC.....14

III. Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Agnew v. Shaw,
355 Ill. App. 3d 981 (1st Dist. 2005)3

Bio-Rad Laboratories, Inc. v. 10X Genomics Inc.,
967 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2020)9

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. ABC-NACO,
389 Ill. App. 3d 691 (1st Dist. 2009)3

Campbell v. Autenrieb,
2018 IL App (5th) 17014812, 14

In re Commitment of Sandry,
367 Ill. App. 3d 949 (2d Dist. 2006)9

Daniels v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.,
2019 IL App (1st) 1901709

Delaware Express Shuttle, Inc. v. Older,
No. 19596, 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002)3

Donaldson v. Central Illinois Public Service Co.,
199 Ill. 2d 63 (2002)3

eCommerce Industries v. MWA Intelligence, Inc.,
No. 7471-VCP, 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2013)3

Fletcher International, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.,
No. CV 5109-CS, 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)6

Freeman v. Crays,
2018 IL App (2d) 1701698

Friedman v. Safe Security Services, Inc.,
328 Ill. App. 3d 37 (1st Dist. 2002)12

Fronabarger v. Burns,
385 Ill. App. 3d 560 (5th Dist. 2008)6

General Electric Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)7

<i>Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.</i> , No. CV 12220-VCL, 2019 WL 855660 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2019).....	14, 15
<i>In re Illinois Bell Telephone Link-Up II</i> , 2013 IL App (1st) 113349.....	15
<i>Kane v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 335 Ill. App. 3d 214 (1st Dist. 2002)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>La Salle National Bank v. Malik</i> , 302 Ill. App. 3d 236 (2d Dist. 1999).....	8
<i>Leaf Invenergy Co. v. Invenergy Renewables LLC</i> , 210 A.3d 688 (Del. 2019)	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. & Consolidated Subsidiaries v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 900 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Muhammad v. Citizens Bank</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 210571-U.....	8
<i>Northern Trust Co. v. Burandt & Armbust, LLP</i> , 403 Ill. App. 3d 260 (2d Dist. 2010).....	7, 9, 10
<i>People v. Luna</i> , 2013 IL App (1st) 072253.....	9
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 131300.....	6
<i>Puma Biotechnology, Inc. v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP</i> , No. 21 C 1338, 2024 WL 1157120 (D. Del. Mar. 18, 2024)	9
<i>Royal Elm Nursing & Convalescent Center, Inc. v. Northern Illinois Gas Co.</i> , 172 Ill. App. 3d 74 (1st Dist. 1988)	12
<i>Ruffin v. Boler</i> , 384 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 2008)	7
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>In re United States Cellular Operating Co.</i> , No. CIV. A 18696-NC, 2005 WL 43994 (Del. Ch. Jan. 6, 2005)	5
